

No. 19-75

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES JOSEPH GARNER,
Petitioner,

v.
COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF LAW, PSYCHOLOGY,
NEUROSCIENCE, AND OTHER FIELDS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRANDON L. GARRETT
DUKE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
4210 Science Drive
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613-7090
BGarrett@law.duke.edu

GEOFFREY M. WYATT
Counsel of Record
DONALD P. SALZMAN
KARA ROSEEN
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
Geoffrey.Wyatt@skadden.com

JOHN L. GARDINER
MICHAEL LEO POMERANZ
4 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DANGERS OF FIRST-TIME IN- COURT EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS SIGNIFICANTLY OUTWEIGH THEIR UTILITY.	4
II. FIRST-TIME IN-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS ARE UNRELIABLE AND INHERENTLY CONVEY AN INFLATED SENSE OF CONFIDENCE IN THE IDENTIFICATION TO JURIES.....	7
III. IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION, AS OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER GARNER, RAISES SERIOUS RELIABILITY CONCERNS AND REQUIRES DUE PROCESS REVIEW.	15

A.	The Non-Identifications at Photo Arrays and the In-Court Identifications Below Raise Reliability Concerns.	15
B.	Judicial Review of the In-Court Identifications in this Case Would Address Serious Due Process Concerns Regarding Suggestion and Unreliability.	17
	CONCLUSION.....	23
	APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 45 N.E.3d 83 (Mass. 2016)	19
<i>Garner v. People</i> , 436 P.3d 1107 (Colo. 2019).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016)	14
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 699 N.W.2d 582 (Wis. 2005).....	18
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	19
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	17
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	17
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341 (1981)	11

Other Authorities

Thomas D. Albright, <i>Why Eyewitnesses Fail</i> , 114 Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. 7758 (2017).....	4, 14
--	-------

- Amy L. Bradfield & Gary L. Wells,
*The Perceived Validity of Eyewitness
 Identification Testimony: A Test of the Five
 Biggers Criteria,*
 24 L. & Hum. Behav. 581 (2000) 11
- Neil Brewer & Anne Burke,
*Effects of Testimonial Inconsistencies and
 Eyewitness Confidence on Mock-Juror
 Judgments,*
 26 L. & Hum. Behav. 353 (2002). 11
- Brian L. Cutler et al.,
*Juror Decision-Making in Eyewitness Identification
 Cases,* 12 L. & Hum. Behav. 41 (1988)..... 11
- Brian L. Cutler, Steven D. Penrod & Hedy Red
 Dexter, *Juror Sensitivity to Eyewitness
 Identification Evidence,*
 14 L. & Hum. Behav. 185 (1990) 11
- Brian L. Cutler,
*Sources of Contamination in Lineup
 Identifications,* The Champion, May 2017 19
- Mitchell L. Eisen et al.,
*Pre-Admonition Suggestion in Live Showups:
 When Witnesses Learn that the Cops
 Caught “the” Guy,*
 31 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 520 (2017) 8
- Brandon L. Garrett,
*Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal
 Prosecutions Go Wrong* (2011)5, 6, 13

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Eyewitnesses and Exclusion</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. 451 (2012)	10
Chris Guthrie, Jeffrey J. Rachlinski & Andrew J. Wistrich, <i>Inside the Judicial Mind</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 777 (2001).....	11
Innocence Project, <i>Eyewitness Identification Reform</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/eyewitness- identification-reform/	5
Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> (1979)	11
Elizabeth F. Loftus, James M. Doyle & Jennifer E. Dysart, <i>Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	11
National Academy of Sciences, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2014)	6, 7, 8, 12, 14
Dan Simon, <i>In Doubt: The Psychology of the Criminal Process</i> (2012)	13, 14, 19
Nancy Steblay et al., <i>Eyewitness Accuracy Rates in Police Showup and Lineup Presentations: A MetaAnalytic Comparison</i> , 27 Law & Hum. Behav. 523 (2003).....	18

- Nancy K. Steblay, Gary L. Wells & Amy B. Douglass, *The Eyewitness Post-Identification Feedback Effect 15 Years Later: Theoretical and Policy Implications*,
20 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 1 (2014) 5
- Gary L. Wells et al.,
Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads,
22 L. & Hum. Behav. 603 (1998) 12
- Gary L. Wells et al.,
Policy and Procedure Recommendations for the Collection and Preservation of Eyewitness Identification Evidence,
L. & Hum. Behav. (forthcoming 2020) 7
- Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan,
Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later,
33 L. & Hum. Behav. 1 (2009) 8
- Andrew J. Wistrich, Jeffrey J. Rachlinski & Chris Guthrie, *Heart Versus Head: Do Judges Follow the Law of Their Feelings?*,
93 Tex. L. Rev. 855 (2015)..... 11
- John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, *The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis*,
18 Psychol. Sci. in Pub. Int. 10 (2017) 12

A. Daniel Yarmey, Meagan J. Yarmey & A. Linda
Yarmey, *Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications
in Showups and Lineups*,
20 L. & Hum. Behav. 459 (1996) 18
